Lockau? JI08 Pole Bond “0
) 28082 Rolor +
JI54 {inkes t
i
BBI7G— 15 ]
Allernale D.E Tee
Shigld_Wire Lead fnd.....
AS2545-0 Z/8"x12" Jow &
Rod End Epe Turnbuckle T
s
N N
b & ]
/ 2043 90
nd Sal of lension Broce
; |~ ?:lsaﬁngmd) (3-3/8"%4~J/87) M
©
Y ]
3 o
H
AS2276~37-1/2
| 178t | Twisted Cip
L 2722168 —\
s 7/8" Bent Bolt 7
{ s, Assembly
- mdicoled
I | / ;ofa ;Ag;le \
3~5/8"u9-1/0"%36~0" Salig (C4415.
I~ 1/8"%8 w307 Lominate (044151,

BESI~ 17 1 178
Coretage Bovt,
P718.5 Bonding Cip,

PRy e

748" Bolls, Nuls, Locknuls,
2727.8 Bonding Clip

- 283878 15-8CL
Shield Wire Spoort

CWEO-3/8 Curved Wosher

AS2277 Clavis
28082 Rofler

)

Grip & Strond (by others)

AS2545-0 2/8%12" Jow &
Rod End Eye Turnbuckie

8842,
MFEG

2025bcv123
Vee Broce (10"-3"c.c.}
(3-3/8"wd-3/8"}

7/8" The'd Rod, Wuts, Locknuls,
AZE3 Gain Fitting, 2727.8 7/8"
Bonding Clip

Lhouble Arcy with 3414 Ady Spocers

= 2 oy
7 CAOIS 18] Side Acrr i 1/6 :9 ,J.s a?ommare
S - JIM 2P0 100 Ad) Spacer Fi
12 = WBE4-1/2-1- 374, 5/8"04= I/P WA Bot!
6 ~ WISIO-I~3A4, )/2 “wFGTH . Golt
7 - ASPRIE-37-1/7 Clip
2 = R7P2NG-B.7/8” Bent Bodt,m/ NEO & MFOO
~ PT2Z 08 7, nd Siid wr 2= NS0 & 2= MIS0

LR

A) or
i)

2722.10~8
7/8" Bent
Stud Assembly

2.
?Efo M C‘C‘ .‘?ads
08684 CC Strop
L8166, 28" x 167 Bol
DBI8-6, 728" x 187 bolt
88te-s. 2B r 4" ot
28170-15 Daad Eod T
BIGTim 1 2R 5 0" ot WEIG0
27228 Bonding (lip
WEO. /B Mt
B0, 778 Lockoul

= e

RN ERES

(I A A AR

17'-6

Foce, (I A T Y A ) ) T
(S-3/8 5 J-J/d' * $-8" Hood,
F zau-ga Icnsm fraces, 0 &7 CC Holes)
Hizas

v
M{M’ mew-x mw-}mmw
T 5515 Do £ng Tae o Hotes 15065

7.
2 - AS2277 Clavs

2 - CNB0 Z/8T Curved Wosher

2 - 28082 Roliers

7= Gad-2 7/ x 47 boll wilh MEOG
d ~ GBM=E 278 x 147 Botl, =6

2 - 22278 Bond.ng Chip

2 - Wag, 28"

27228 Baonding Clip,

YRR VY

= —TTe yop
B ST 1/ 1o i TAE % 1~ISEC ot with WESO

2 — 2218 5 bondwy Ciir

748" Bolfs, Nuis, lLocknuls,

CWBO-3/8, Curved Wosher

2121-17-8
X-Eroce
(5-1/8"%6" Lam)

9
Npe C4415-A Tangent Struclure
230 Ky, Construction

Block Hills Power & Ligh! Co.
Rapid City, South DPokola

DESIGNED AND DRAWN 8Y:

Black Hills Powar B T e RS
Swworad, Nelbrosko
prT— TRANSHISSIDN STARDARDS i okl |
" A TYPE C4415-A TANGENT STRUCTURE DRAWNG MO SHELT

APPROVED BY Iw

230KV

BLACK MILLS POWER

230-A

Ll 3dNOld



2835 73— 15-8CL
Shield Wire Support

CWB0- 378" Curved Washer

2"

BESH- 1211 /4
17251~ (/2" Corroige
Bolt, 27185 Bonding

Crip, Locknut 3108 Pola Y
Bone g ASZ227 Clewis
FASA Link.

' = AS2545-0 Z,8" & 127 Jow & Rad
o £nd Eye Turnbuckie

28002 2817 S-15- ™

Rlier Deatt End Tee T

\- Grip, J/8” Strand (by others) -/

AS2545-0 28" x 12" Jaw

_Alterngle & Rod Fnd Turnbuckle p
L 28082 Roller
2043101 Tension Broce : ~584~2, F/8" k 4" Bolt
(3~35/8" & 4" wood) -gg W MFEO Locknul
>
- 8§ 2025.5 B0VIIS
J-5/8" x Gu 12" x 40" Solig~ S% ] 5
(C4415.10) or 5-1/8" x 7-1/2" wlow § l{;aJ&raa’c.e (‘;I -3" oc) |
x 40" Laminaled (C4475.24) ki za . ~d/ x 5-3/8
Double Arrm w/ No 3314 Adj " 2 2 wood)
Spacer G
£N
@
ASP2PE= 371 /2 )
&
NS

7/8" Thr'd Rod, Nuis, [acknuls,
/ AZEY Goir Filling, 2727.8 Bonding Clip

of X-Broces
o5 required

5
B
&
-&-’ Second Set
Q
b

2222.10-8. 778" Bent
Stud Assembly

[
" 2722.18~8, 7/8" Bent S
install A~1895-2 Pole Boit Assembly h 9-3"
Anchors when indicoled
on Flon & FProfie
L=

n
A
5541 0, COnSIShing or

- o
2 = CRAIS.2A~] Side Arm,5-1/2"% 7~ 1/2 A"~ (3 T ominale
3 - JHI42HF-100 Ady Spocer Filting

17 ~ WREG—1-1/4 586" WK Boil

6 ~ WESS-1/2- 74, 1/ B~ 142" Wit Bolt

2/ Bolts, Nuls, Locknuis
27278 Bonding Clip,
CWBO-3/8. Corved Wosher

7 -~ A32277- 37175 i
Z -~ 272 18-8.7, aj Beal Bolt,w/ WAG & MFED PifI-19-6 X-frace
- 52 B.7/8" fent Shedwd 2-NI0 & F-Mra0 (5-1/8" x 6" Lominate) — ]

Type C4415-F long Span
Tongent Struclure
230 KV Construction
Black Hills Power & Ligh! Co.
FRapid Cily, South Dokoto

s 2
PE4T MR CC

- Fods
= 2085.84 L Sirop

- B81E-6. Z/8XIB" Borl
~ B816~8 T 8wIE" Boif
~ DA, P8 NI4T Bok

RAGE MOUNTING HARDWANL & CROSY T 2iATER
I S8 X om & Kod Lnd £y luinbuckie

2817515 Deod End Tge (AN Hoips 157167}

AS2277 Clivis

EWAD, 7/8" Curved Wosher

PEOEE Rolors

G842 7/8°xd” Boll MF 8O

BEIH-~6, Z/8%14" Boll, WFBO

27278 Bonding Chp

WEO, 278" ot

MEGO TR Lockn
g W ATTACTAE T A CUrING AR AT
y ” rpepiiape m

PEI7D-15 Dead End Too

BI0I- 1~ LA2EX, 13" Bolt MF 10
P727.8 Bonding Clip

NBO, 7/8 Hut

MPED. 7/8" Locknel

el i Curvod Wosker
TR R A AT,
~ 2025 50 Vee Broce il - T eT Relcs de-17F & 32— 178 Thigs
(J= 38 65 3/8 08" Wood) RS SN MY iaid Pors upporl {7= =
2 = POAI- 161 Tension Sraco,(8-5"CC Moles), 2 = G5t =1 2w 1 12 Rl 12T Bolt ws MESO
(3= 373 wA= 2 B 27" %&dz 2 - 27185 Bonding Cip

B s AR R R Ry

[ R I B

% IR TV P TN

=

Ll 3dNOld

DESIGNED AND DRAWN BY:

Black Hills Power
RROTRESS
DSGH. bid IRMEM#SSION STANDARDS FS; l;:ff I ﬂ“;- AU
TYPE C4415-8 LONG SPAN TANGENT STRUCTURE DRAWRE ND BT

OR. JAH

APPROVED BY JOATT 2\30KV 230—3 i‘

BLACK HilLS POKER




: PR35 FE-15-BCL
U [AS2895-D Turnbucts /" Shictd Wire Support
D or— JI08 Fole Bond, Links & Rolfer
R Z043-90 "
© Tension —_ g y 202560v123 BILL OF MATERIAL
FU Brece # W, Vee Sroces W
o % ~ LA415.3A Assembled Atr, consisting of.
f ~ C4e15 JA~ 1A Arm Assembly
2~ C441534-1 Side Arm, 5-1/8"w7=1/2"xA4°~ 9" Laminale
Double Assembled Arm 6 - JISZHF-10 Ay Spgoe Fing
T S-1/8%7—1,/2 x44'-8" 24 - WBEG-1-3/4, 5/8°%6" WH.E
2B21IC \! 12 - WE38= 1 21T/, 172 x&—-f/? BH Boll
P 2 - ASPZXE-37-1/2 Twisted Clip
A“"’;Q”E( 2 - 2722 16-8, 7/8" Benl Boll, :v//" NEO & MFED
rgle [ 2/22 108 778" B‘em’ Stug, w/ 2-NEO & 2-MIED
3 J107 Pole Hong, P13 LB 12 W Bl ws L WEOT
7E" 100" 78" Links d Roller
T ; T G ot Wy 3-NOD & Z-#FET
o 5= A?&HW G r,um;-
o ? .5 - 2727 & Boundmg C.':p
=
| 2 : .?340 1M CC Rods
7 - FOBEBA CC Strep
I BBI§-5, T8 w8 Boit
6 ~ BB816-6, 7/8%16" Boil
Y - BBl4-5, 7/8%14" Boil
8 « 2BI7O~15 Deod End Tee
& = BIOS-1-1/26K. 1 k3" Boll ME100
12 - 22228 Dounding Ciip
12~ NBO, 7/8" Nl
12 ~ MF80, 778" Lockaut
8§ ~ CHWHO- 38 Curved Bashor
- ‘ee Oroce, - s, - - Hgs,
{3-3/8"%x4-3/8"v3-8" Wood)
2 - 204‘J-90 Tensran Erarc'.f? 6" CC Holes)
y fmqm-mmmtlmumm
Kod
2 - 28?75 1.5 .Oaad [nd fee (Af.’ Holas 15 16)
\" 2121-17-6 7 - ASZ27F Ulavis /
X-Broce 2 ~ CWBO 278" Curved Wosher
i ? - 28087 Pollers
o 2 - B84-2 7/87w4" Boll, MFEO
. 4~ BBI4-6, 778" 14" Borl
E 2 - 37278 Bgnding Chip
2 - NBO 78" Nl
4 - MFEO. 787 Locknut
~ 7 ~ JI0B$ Pole fang Assembly (7"-10" Pole Diom.)
s & ~ JI54 Links
3~ 2BOZ Rollers
3~ BBI-2, 7/8'x3" Holl, MFE0
I~ J102.5 Pole Gond Assembly (77-10" Pole Diom.)
3 - BOSI 18 114, L/2xl-1/2" Corrioge Bolt, MFS0
3 - 27185 Hongng Cip
~ 2 = JI55 Links
. Ve AN o 7 - 26083 Rellers
S i I o BHQI R P | .'x} 127 Bol MEGE,
'QI) & 7~ 2835 8- 15-B0L smeva e Suppor (7172 =12 Fola Diom.]
B b 2 - BEI AP 1 1P R 1 2 Boll MES0
‘6 Second Set of 0 2 = 2785 Bondfbg Clze'
[+ X—Braces §
I (a5 required} 3
g &
P: %
% &
% &
-y H L] L]
§ o Tiwe C4415-C 1—-4° Angle Slructure
[ 230 Kv. Construction
PN ‘e P
17-6 178 Black Hills Power & Light Co.
Rapid City, South Dakota
SN NN AN AN CAN G AN AN NG G A AN AR AN G AN G AN G AR AN Z AN AN AN

ingtall A-1885-2 Pole Anchors when

Ll 3dNOld

Indicated on Plon & Profie AND DRAYM B
Black Hills Powar M@
o Nehrasie
DSEN. XX TRANSMISSION STANDARDS h;l. /I;/zﬁ i R{V i)
DR AN TYPE C4415-C, 1* — 4 ANGLE STRUCTURE TRARIE O T
APPROVED BY |OATE zm
| BLACK LS POKER 230"'C !




J108 Pole Bond

Rake Struclure 3154 Links, 28082 Rollers

pert0 "~ 0"of Poie Height

| 2o43-1115
| Jension
A Brace
R
C4415-01
Detan 8"
b
R
%

CAd15-01
/\(ﬂe{aﬂ A
x

| 3
'. ,55 iq!‘.

72/8" Bolt,Locknut

- POZSBOVIZS
Vee Brace

441538 Spliced

Double Assembied
Arrm 3-5/8"%9-1/2"x50'-G"

80’ Potes Shown set i0'~0"~\

100" g-g”

‘ 12 Units

160 Links
S107 Pole Bond
3155 Links
ZEO83 Rofler
I Bolt. L ocknut
196" 19'-6"

SN AN NN AN AN N

Instolt A1895-2 Pole Anchors when
Ilndicated on Plon & Profile

AN AN PN AN AN AN N

BHL OF MATERIAL

d415. 38 Assombled Arm. consisting of
I~ (4915 3814 Arm Assembly
2 — C4615.38-1 Side Aven, J-578"x9-1/2w30-7"
~ JHI42EN-120 Adi Spocer Filling
~ WHES-1-3/4, 5/8xE" WH.Boll
- BB5IO0- L 21374, [A2%10- 172" WH Bl
~ ASZ276-45 Twisted Ciip
- 2727.18-8, 2/8" Beni Boll. w/ NBO & MFED
— ZP2210-8, 7/8" Benl Stud, w/ 2-NED & P-MFEO
C4415.I8-2A Armr Assembly
- C441538-2 Side Arm, I-5/8"x§-1/2%19'-10"
~ JHI4. 26N~ 1280 Adj. Spocer Fitting
~ WEES- 1344, 5/8"%5" WH.Boll
= WB510-1/2=1-3/4, 1/2°10-1/2" WH.8olt
- ASZ278-45 Fwisted Clip
— 222210-8 7/8° Banl Stud w/ Z-NBO & 2-MFSD

-
Rohy ~ ~a by &y g iy h iy

4 2/ RET WH.Boll, MFSD
CAR V7l Vi HKH,EQH W, U‘Vzaf

g - 31076 F‘aa'e ﬁand Assernbiy {1 2 Pote Digrm. }
@ - BO5{-1/2-1-1/4 12 xlmﬁ/?” Corrioge Boll, MF30
g ~ 271835 Bonding Clp

13— JI55 Links

& - 28083 Rollers

6 BIO3=1/0=5=1,2, 'k3~1/2" Botl, MFIO0

s

(I-3/8%d-3/8"%9'~8" Waod)}
J - 2043-1115 ?’ens:oﬂ t?race (9= 312" £C Holes)
(3~ 8 %d-3/8"%E"6" Wood)
ASEEI5-D, /812" Jow & Rad End Eye Turnbuckle
281715 Dead £nd Tee (All Holes 157167}
CuB0-3/8. Curved Washer
BEIE~6, 7/8%16" Boll
G816, 7/8%k14" Bolt
2727.8 Bonding Ciip
- NEQL 78" L

0 9

LIV WLV IV N e
POl E T L0y

el LOC L0
2~ 2RZEEDVIZY Vee Brace, ’Fro I CC Holes) J7-1/2 & 57-1/2 Filgs.

LG Jik'lt"‘l‘ '.'M’nl'!l 'Hﬂﬂ’ﬂ”j' NG AL

h

4 - JI0B6 Pole Band Assembly (812" Pole Diom.}
2 ~ ASZ2545-0, Jow & Rod End £yo Turnbuckle

5~ 28082 Roliers

14— 3154 Links

5~ 883-2 7/8"r3" Bol, MFAC

4 = BC51-1/2-1-1/4, 1 /2xI-1/2" Corricge Bolt, MF50
4 f008 5 Banding Vi

stricli

_Iipe C4415-pD 412" Angle Structure.
_2J0 Ky, Construction

Black Hills Power & Light Co.
Rapld City, South Dakola

N
TESIONED AND DRAWN BY?

Black Hiils Power ERST
DSGH. Xxx TRANSHISSION STARDARDS R;EVE E'C I
PR M TYPE C4415-D, CRARNG HO.

APPROVED BY |DATE

4* - 12° ANGLE STRUCTURE
230KV

BLACK HILLS PORER

230-D

Ll 3dNOld



120"

56-0"

. Rake 1" Per 10°-0" of
Pole Length

Grip & 3/8" Strond e
(By Others) Detail 4"
Ca415-01

J1085.6
/ Fole Bond
fer s

Ny
Rl

Detail C”
CAa15-01

2108 Pole Bond

3154 Links, 78082
Roller, 7/8" Boll,
Locknut

2848.8 Swinging .

F107 Pole Borg
3158 Links,
FEO8F Rofter
1'Boft, Locknut

Angle Brackel \/]

€
<
N
O
@
~
W
LG8
£
EY
&
[
£
g 220" 220"
[
B
A LA AR SN TR AR SO RN G 7 R Z R £ R e RN AN SN AN VAN A VAT VRTOR A

L OF MATERIAL

WINGING ARQIE DIacke,
5 - _7.'0855 Pole Bond Assembly (8" 12 Pole Diem.)}
3 - 27185 Bonding Ciip
3 - BOSI-12-1-1/4, I/.? XI- L2 Carriage Goll, MF5Q
& ~ JIOZ.6 Pole Bond Assembly (10"~12" Pale Diern.}
& = BCS1-1/2=1- 14, 1/2"%1-1/2" Carriage Boll, MF50
& ~ 27185 Bonging Clip
12 - M55 Links
& - 2808Y Rolers

Y bed Pt 2" Holt MEI00
mmmm:.ﬂﬂmradwmm

Gw o0 &G
4 - J0BE Pole Bana' Assembn'y (e -12" Po.'e Dlam)

$§ — 28082 Rovers

5 - BAI-2 7/8'%w3" Boli, MFEO

4 = BCS1=1/2- 114, 1/2%1~1/2" Corrioge Boll, MFSO

<t < <

Conductor {evel Cuyng Flon

L "

' I I

Stuelgd Wire {evel Cuying Fion

Dpe C4415-E 12-20° Angle Structure

instolt A1895 Fofe Anchors when

Indicated on Plon & Frofile

0 K. truction

Black Hills Fower & Light Co.

Rapid City, South Dakota

Black Hills Power
Bawarad Nolwraslen
| oscn. __ ¥x TRANSUISSION STANDARDS RV gf:u
T TYPE C4415-E, 12'230?0' ANGLE STRUCTURE TG 110,
APPROVED By JoATE v
BLACK HILLS POWER 2JO_E

Ll 3dNOld



75

Pole Lengih

Rake 1" Per 10°-0" of

2/5 Distance to Cround line

Grip & 378" Strand - 3108 Pole Band
(By Others) Detaid A" 3154 [inks 28082
C4415-01 Rofler, 7/8" Boll,

Locknu!

55°-0"

Deiad "B .
J160 Links
1 C4415-07
ey 4 \
e 13 Units ! g0
o
F107 Pole Bano‘
3155 Links,
PBOBI Roller
1"Bolt, Locknul
! 4
/ ™~ 3103 7 Pote Band
X154 Links,
28082 Roller
778 Boll, Locknul
%
K
2
B
@
§
2
&
3
&
2 22-0" 22'0"

O

£

AN AR AN A AN AAARAANRANUN

£ AN N RN A NTRAACAN AN A

Install A1895 Pole Anchors when
Indicated on Flan & Prolite

GiLL OF MATERINL

Eus — bl
9 ~ 31078 Pole Band Assembly (107=12" Pole Diom.}

§ — BC5I-1/2~11/4, 1/2'%x]-1/2" Corrioge Boll, MF50
g - 2718.5 Bonding Clip

& ~ JI60 Links

iZ ~ 3135 Links

& - 28083 Roners

§ ~ BlOI~ 170~ 212 '3~ 1/2" Boll, MFIOC

M}}ﬂ!ﬂﬂ{ljﬂﬂ.ﬂdﬂmﬂw

7 ow & Nod LnG Lye 1uimnd
4 - 3?086 Pafn Eond Assembly (912" Pole D.'am)
5 - 28082 Rollers
14 —~ 3154 Links
& - £81-2 72/8'x3" Boll, MFSO
4 - :96‘5?-?/2—-? i‘/4 )‘/2 Wi~ 12" Carrioge Goll, MF5C

- e Bond Assembly (11 ~14 Fole Diom.g
12~ 3154 Livks
& - 28082 Roliers

6 - PB3-2 7/87x3" Golf MFEO

¢ 45

Conductor Level Guying Flan

_Shietd Wire tevel Guying Flan

. L
-

230 Kv. Construction

Black Hills Powsr & Light Co.

Rapid City, Seuth Dakola

Black Hills Power -y
Bawers,
osoH,__ Xx TRANGWSSDN STANDARDS g
T TYPE C4415—-F, 20' — 30" ANGLE STRUCTURE DR WD

APPROVED BY |DATT

230KV

GBLACK HILLS POWER

DESIMED AND iAW B

230-F

Ll 3dNOld



Raoke 1" Per 10'-0" of
Pole Length

i .

n

T -

Ll 3dNOld

?—_ Grip & 378" Strond - 3108 Pole Bond
{(By Others) Detait 4" 3154 Links, 28082
C4415--01 Rolter, 7/8" Boll,
N Lockaul 7 MA TERIA
Q
A 9 —~ JI07.6 Pole Bond Assembly (107127 Pole Diem ]
\y G = BCHI-1/8=1~1/8, 1/2%1=1/2" Corriage Bofl, MF50
= 9 - 27185 Bonding Chip
18 - 3155 Links
& ~ 28083 Rollors
&~ BIOI=1 /2= 3= 172 1 'n3-1/2" Bolt, MFIOP
Delai "B“ - ' iow (] n e furnbuc.,
L4415-01 4 — JIBE Pole Bond Assembly (812" Pols Do)
/ 4 y 5 ~ PEOBZ Rolers
o L s 4 5 gareg S B, Hreo
g - B83-2, i,
Bundited ) @ L BeBIo B i 1B et /3" Carrioge Bolt, MFSO
@ 4 27185 Bonding Cli
§
-3 3107 Fole Bond = '8 Pole Dond Assembly (13 ~ T2 Fole Diar.]
- 3155 [inks 3 ~ BCSI-~1/2-1-1/4 V/2'x1-1/2" Corriogs Boll. MFS0
[ , J = 27185 Bondging Clip
3 28083 Koller 17 - 3154 Links
o 1"Bott, Locknut & - 28082 Rotters
S b= BEI-Z /8" Goll MEg0
L
o
£
S
-
o]
Q
iy
N
/ |~ 31038 Pole Bond N
3154 Links, e
. 28082 Rolier 43
o 278 8ok, Locknut S
:‘1} 45°
w0y
Conductor Ltevel Guying Plon
: f
K
8 Shield Wire Level Guying Plan
o o
5 Sirul Level Guying FPlan
S
&
[Ty
3
Q a .., »
8 2.9 20 230 Kv. Construction
Blaock Hills Powsr & Light Co,
Rapid City, South Dakota
AN R ZANN FHRN PN P RN 75 RN FARR 2 R 4N AN AR KAV ANTRNAANTN AL RN ROTANIN Ay (AN
install A189S Pole Anchors when DESIGNED DRAYN
indicated on Plan & Frolile 0 MO o
Black Hills Powaer e -
— Bewarsh Nelransiee
DSGH.__ XX TRANSHISSION STANDARDS W’E‘;/g": 3 I L P, Lo
oh___au TYPE C4415~G, 30" ~ 45 ANGLE STRUCTURE TRAWHG O T
APPROVED EYIBA ir zm
BLACK HiLLS POYER 230 G I




Pole Length

L Roke 1" Per 10-0" of

Grip & 378" Sirand - /ﬁ

JI08 Fole Band

W By Others) Detor 4" 3152 iinks, 28082
R C2415-01 g Roller, 7/8" Bolt,
@ tockaul
C4415.20  ——
208" Thrd TS B e=1/2
oubie
Rod, A~ 783 Assembled Arm
Gaoin Fil'g 3760 Links
O
5 3107 Polte Bond
B J155 Links,
g€ ZBOES Roller
5 1'Beolt, Locknut
3
e A
© = Double
8 10#, less Down Guys 101t Less
8 tharn Stefic than Stotic
A Leod Lead
<
©
N
% S~ 31037 Pole Bond
ki J154 [inks,
3 28082 Roller
7,8 Bolt, Locknut
&
R
2
%
[
§
&
A
3
$ 25' ¢ 55 25" £ 85"
o I8« > 85 <« g0 35" < > 55" < G0
LSS
A7 AN AN CAN AN ANRUANERY RSN N AN S O A T N A T AN A O OO, SNRCRNY

install A1885 Pole Anchors when
indicoted on Plon & Prolite

L OF MATERIAL
: z==’5 :z zssomﬂe; .'t!rm COﬂSIj‘Jtﬂy 0.“
2w CAGIS. 20T Arm, 35/8'uf~1/2 x5 8"
P JH7d.2EN-120 Ad) Spocer Filling
4 HB5.5~I .}'/4 5/8°%5" WH Boll
2 = WBEI0-1/2= =274, 1/2%10-1,/2" WHS‘OI!
7= 2722.18-8, 7/8 Beni B’ol( wy NEO & MFBD
2 o WSO A2 I L2 w0 1 A2 W Boll, | RS0T

- 3 > T R e 3
6 ~ APBIIC Goin Filling
3 - 2727.8 Bonding Ch

(JuJ/& » 43 s x 9~ %od) 37~ 1/2 & 52-1/2° Fitgs.
3 - BBI~8, 278 x 14" Boll with MF80

J - 2727.8 Bonding Chp

J - NBO  F/BY Nuls

L3 - CWBO-T/B Curved Wosher {4 x 4 x 378",

& - 1076 Pola Bong Assembly (10 17 Pole Diom.)
& = BLSI~1/2~1-1/3, 1/2°%1=-1/2" Corrioge Bofl, MF50
& ~ 27185 Bonding Cljp
12 - JI60 Links
12 — 3155 Links
& - .?80&'3 Rollers
= o | fR e P ] 13 S A2 Bolt ML
Vi .'I p"h‘ Htﬂ\’ H‘N .HAR WAIP
- urAbUCKIE
7 - JIO8E Pole Bana‘ Asssmbn'y (.9 -12 Pole Diam. J
g - 28082 Ronters
18 - 3154 Links
9 - 883-2, 7/8%3" Bolt, MF80
;-— BC5I- 1721174, 1/2%1-1,/2" Corriage Boll, MF50
= nging i

= ole Fang Assembly (i1 =14 po?e 3tom}
12 - JISJ Links
6 - .?80&'2 r'?af.'ers
& = 88F~ 5 3" Boll,
J - 8051~ I/ 1~1/4, 1/2 xl I/Z Corrigge Goll, HF50

J ~ 27185 Bending Clip

Conductor Level Guying Plan

G‘)\f’

A&

7 o NS
B

Shreld Wire Level Guying Plon

L d L

K strueth

Block Hills Power & Light Co.

Rapid City, South Dakotla

Black Hills Power T
[) .3
DSGN. X% IRANSUSSION STANGARDS mu I F?YTU—
e TYPE C4415-H, 30'2— 80" ANGLE STRUCTURE e T
aperovep gy Joar
BLACK HALS PORER ZJO_H !

DESKNED AND DRAWN BY:

Ll 3dNOld



Detaid A~

. CA415-01

L Grip & 3787 Strand
e (By Others)

! \ 2188 Pole PBand

AiLt OF MATCRIAL

- 5.5A Assenbled Are, Consisting of:

A
£
J 3 . ) = CAAISSA-1A Ao A
® l  Lioks & Rotlers b SR R B s ssp st
™~ | £ = F4MEEN-188 Ad,. Specer Fitting
& ~WRES-1~3/4, S/8x5* WiBoit
118318 bouble Arm 4 - WBSIB-1/Emin3r 4, LAERIB 1P W Bott
I / Sptice Channel F-5/8 n G-I E 436 1 - CH4I55A-EA Arn Assenbly
L P - C44]554-2 Sitle Arm, 3-5/8%9-172i 718"
- I - F414.5CN-188 Adj. Spacer Fitting
4 -WPES-]-3/4, S/0%5" WiriBoit
;S 1 . 2 - WESIR-1AP {354, 1/B 812" WHBolt
% @ & - i3I8 Splice Chommp!
e : R 4~ WEES-[-3/4, F7EK5T WHBoIt
———— ﬁ 2 = WESIQ-1/E= =304, 1A k181742 WHBolt
P 2l I - S8 x26" Thr'd Roo, wr/' 3+
H -“T- R T IRBIG.5, AraiG Thrd Rod we J-NEB & S-HFE8
3187 Pole Bang, — {i J 47 478216 Goin Fitting
Links & Rolier o ~mﬂ~ﬂﬁ el Ll
i et DIt -17-6 ;
E 2 - FEIRIH CC Rods
| 2 - 2835.84 (L Strop
fl 6 - B&IG-6 77815 Folt
i & - BBIG-6 77816 Bolt
il 3 - Bald-6 F/8%I47 Bolt
i & ~ P8I7E-I5 Deod Lod loe
I G « BIO3-1-1EEK )3 Polt, MFI8B
i i & - 27278 Banding Clp
Hid & ~ NBa 248" Wut
ik 12~ MEBE /8 Locknut
| 2 1P - CWE8-2/8 Curved Wosher
oukl e
GU 5 wrnbuciie
< & - 3.'8?5 Fo!? .&‘nna’ As;Pnbly (.'ﬂ' 12 Poie Diarn}
& -~ BCSI-1/2-1-174, I#E°i~1/2" Corrioge Boit, HFSH
\_ & - 27185 Bonding Cho
EIEI~17+6 424 ~ 3/55 ks
. ~ 28PE3 Rolfers
. X-frace 6 - BIEIIImZoipE Vel dedT Doit, WO
LY kN T S ML 1
J Band Assenbly (7°-187 Pale [han’
@ Fa ﬁCSI“I/¢?~ =}, I8 xI-IET Corriage Bolt, MFSE
‘o 7 - 7185 Roadng Chip
16 v 3IS4 Links
8 - 25887 f?ah’ers
g - Bai-a 7 11, M
N
LY
‘l
1Y
=
b - I
" Tvpe (4415-0
s In=tine Dead End Structure
2 238 Kv. Lonstrucition
“ . .
n Black Hils FPower & Light Lo
O . .
5 Fapicd City, Scouth lakota
% e g
& 1776 176
AN A AR AN N AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AW ANANWAWANY
Install A-1895-F Pole Anchors when
Indica ted on Plan & FProfie DESIGNED AND ORAWN BY:
Black Hills Power Eﬂ HHEG o L ﬂzﬂ ERS;
Seward, NeoroDico
DSCH. XX TRANSMISSION STANDARDS "'t/‘;/gf't I :
0% Jh TYPE C4415+-J, IN-LINE DEAD END STRUCTURE DRAWNG NO. SHEET

APPRGVED 8Y i!)-l i3

230KV

BLACK HILLS POWER

230-J 1

Ll 3dNOld



56"

116"

58-8

ASES45~-0 778 %127

o Jaw & REEye
.:°..L . Furnbuciie

[

g |

~ SBESRIVIEE

Vee Brace 4

J188.6 Fole Bands
Links, Rollers

T~ Double Assembled Arm

(O-1/8"%x6" Lam)

j7-6"

88 Poles Shown set 18°-8°

Install AIBS5-F Fole Anchors
when moice ted on Plan & Profite

& i & J086 & 3-1/8°x9°x36°-8"
o ~ o Pole Fand 4

i B Links 4

a 2 Rollers 2

N st g-9- | gmyr g9

D f%
Y
R
FlEl-17-6
H X-Brace

L aming te

BitL OF MATERIAL

T - 09597 Assenbled Arm Consis tng OF)

3 - 2E584.2UV-12 Spacer Fitting

18 - Be5-1-3r/4, 5/8°%x5° Bolt

&~ WBSIB-1-34, A28 WHEol

& - 2B17-15 Peed Lnd Fee

& - ASPE75-37-1/8 Lhip

& - PrARIB-8 7/8° Rent Hoil w/ NOE & MFGE

E ~ CA4I5.4A-] Side Are, F-1/8"x 935 ~8%lamncle

F £ 7/8' Hent Stud s 2-NEB & £-HFE8

4 A?BJIU Goin Ltfmg
r? - SFE78 Fana’m Ll

Pole Spacing

8845 1 L‘C Poo/s

FEEEE8A LC Strop

GBIG-6, 2/8°%18" Boit

BBIG-& 7/8°%16" Bolt

BEI4-g, 7/8'x14" Bolt
E8I7H-15 Dead End Tee
F103-1-1/E0K '3 Botd, ME180
E7E28 Ronding Ciip

N8 778" Nut

ME8E 7r8T Locknt

G@m A AN AANTY

LWGE-378 Corved Wosher

Bl
(.3' .?/e Nd-3/8RT -5 Wood

z
B Vre BrocotlidT it Fores o8 b s rigs

A MO H USS TIE MATERIAL
= = ", 6L (7
2 - AS2E77 (levis
~ W88 7/8” Lurved Washer
28882 Rotters
B@4-8 7,8 x4" Bolt, MFBE
BI85 Z78°x]4° Bott
LrE28 Bordng Clip

4
F4
2
4
2
4 NE@ 7/8' N’ut
P 7

ve Turnbuckle

llﬂll’ll J" l‘l&m’.’ (AL BN i

& - 86 Pole Band

6 - BII-1/2-1-14 14218 Bolt with MFSE
6 - 27185 Bonoing Ciip

P4 - 3154 Links

8 -~ 2Bpa2 Rolier

8 o L8338 T8 x5 Bott, HFES

Tvpe (4415-K

Restricted Insulator Swing Structure

238 Ky, Lonstrucition

Black Hills Power & Light Co.

Rapid ity

Sowth Jakota

DESIGNED AND DRAWN BY:

APPRGVED BY ]0! '3

230KV

BLACK HILLS POYER

Black Hills Powar BT RS
REewac-o, Nebrazmboo
P v— TRANSWSSION STANDARDS i /er I v
DR aw TYPE C44i5-K, RESTRICTED INSULATOR SWING STRUCTURE TRARNG D, LT

230-K !

Ll 3dNOld



l

%I

18-3"

‘-.‘i

178"

g-g°

ASP545-85 7-8%I>"
T / Joaw & Rod End o
d

I

) 2825 580V135
N / Vee brace

2/66.6
Pole Band
Links &
Roller

F-9*

2188.6 Fole Bang
Links & Roller

2 O]

H

S9-2-

Eye Turnbuckle
i
grge H

- 2IE)-19-6
X-Brace

A N

Second Set of
X~Brace on
85° Poles & over

&8° Poles Shown set [8-8°

19-6~

Install A-1895-F Fole Anchors when
Indica ted on Plan & Profie

C441548 Assembled Arn
Double 9~178 %7178 46 §°
L amina te

Fiig. OF HATLRIAL

7= ;gg%;% Assenbled Arn consis ting of:

&£~ £94}5.45-) Side Arm 5-J/8'x7-]/8%d8-8" Laninate

3 - PRBL.EWF-12 Spocer Fitttng

6 - 2B17-15 Pead Lnd Tee

2 - ASEEP6-37-L/E Lhip

2« PIPLI 7/8° Bent Boll, NG MFEE

I - 2722100 7787 Seat Stuo o-NEE D-NFEE

™ YhFT Roda-Noge - a0
4 - A?&.?IV Ga,n F.tt.ng

& MNOUNTING HA.
~Brace,

X=TRACE ASSLHEL
—1p T

2 - 284814 LC Rods

~ 2886.84 L Strap

- BBPG-6. Fr8'xl8* Bott

BBIG-6, 7/G°x)8* Bolt

BEIE -8, 7/8xIE" Boft

28175-15 Fead Ene Tee

Bi@3-1~170EX, %3 BoliMFip8

FI27.8 Bonding Clp

NBE 287 Nut

MEQE 278" Locknut

ALY Luryed Wesher

ARE
ole Jpocag

@A A AN ALY

S ]

A. LE’[:‘

= Vee Broce, (-0 LU Holas)
3712 —Va' m 5. (33 B xS B B Vo)

- -2 . an ol Lrd Lye
& ~ AS2err Llevis
4 - [WER 248" Curved Washer
2 - 28862 Roliers
2 - BBRA-Z 7A8xH" Holt, MFEE
4 - BBl14-6, F/G°x14T Bolt
£ = P78rE Fonding Clp
e - N&‘ﬂ P8 Nuf
4= g

VAR RTE

NI

- ofe SEOrRies
2 - BCSI-tie-1- 1‘/4 EwI~172" Corriage Boit MESE
& - 27185, Bonding Clip
B - 354 Links

- ofe Hond M55 emGIes
4 - BESI-1B]1rd, 18RI 1P Carrioge Bolf, MF58
4 -~ 27165 Bonding Chp

16 - J154 Links

& - 2B8eC Roflers

B - BO7-5 783" Holt M

Tvpe C4415~L

Resitricted Insulator Swing Structure
238 Kv. Lonstruction

Black Hils Power & Light Co.
Rapid City, Seuth Jakota

Black Hills Power =%t '
e TS T A
[on TYPE C4415-L, RESTRICTED INSULATOR SWING STRUCTURE TRAIG NO T
APRROVED Y JoARE 230KV 230_ L
BLACK HILLS POWER 1

Ll 3dNOld



ja-g-

s8-8~

~

88° Poles Shown set 18-8"

Detad A ]
: C4415-Di i

3 Zérrp g 28 Stranad B |
| = (Fy Others) A
3188 Pole Banol
Links & Rollers

Howbte Arm

18318
/. Spiice Channet 358 x9SR A TG

3187 Pole Bana, —" I
Links & Roller -

\— 2BZ6-B-19-6
X-Brace

I A I'e ~

Second set oi/
X-Braces

(4s Required?

19-6" 19°-6"

2

ingtall A-1895-3 Fole Anchors when
Indicated on Plan & Profile

BILL OF MATERIAL

; - %4;%5; Assenbied Arrm, COASISTNO GF:

- C4415.58-14 Arn Assenbl,

- (4415.58-] Side Arn, F-5/8 G- ]/0 k74"
- MALEN-108 Ad) Specer Fitting
~WBES-1-3r4, 3/8°x5" WHDBoIt

~ WESIF-1/0~]- 374 LB w18 WHBolt

~ (447558-2a Arm Assenbly

~ 4415582 Side Arrm 3-5/8°%G-1/0°%19-187
- JM.PEN-IP8 Aoy Specer Fitting
~WEES=]-5374 5/8°x5" wWHEoIt

~ WESI-1/0-[-374 172°x16-170° W Bott

- 18318 Splice Channet

- WBES-1-3/4, 7/8°x5" WiFort

'b-t-mfba\-'\)‘--nm'\af\r-

= WEBSIB~1/8-1- 374, 12 %1612 WHBsILLVSBT

‘fn’u.&{fiﬂjﬂh‘!" HAk J'I.I'Il’ KL
278 /i oo, W

T TR G Fpath T o e TR L SHEED
4 - A.Té'.?m Ga.n r".tfmg
s

X

8848![ (.'(.‘ i?aa's

FEEF A CC Strop

BE18-6, 7r8%i18 Boit
BEPE-6, 2-8°x08" Bolt
BEl1a-6, 7r8xi4" Bolt
28{70-75 Bead Lot Tee
BIE3-1-17EEX J'x3* Bolt.MF188
P7EL8 Bondng Clip

- NG8 7787 Nut

18 - NEgR P/8° Loclkaut

8 - LWEe-3/8 Curved Washer

MO QW@ NRD 8 H

- d ole Bang Assenbiy = ‘ole tien.
& = BCSI-1/8-1-144, 1/8xi-1/27 Carriage BoltHF58
& - 27185 Honding Lip

&4 - 3155 Lintes

6 - 28083 Rollers

£ - Ri8I-1/2-2-1/8 [xI-Ir2* BoltMi e

LRetay Tl SHEL P WikE & GUFING HAk ey

2 = ASEHA5-I PrExleT Jaw & Roo Lpe Turnbuckic
7 -~ 31685 Pote Bond Assenbly (7°-1§° Pole Dign’
7 = BCBI-1/8-1-b4 18 w18 Lorriage BoltHESE

7 = 27185 FBonging Clip

16 - 3134 Links

& - 26082 Rellers

& - BE3-g 7-8x3 Fotl MCOP

Type C4419-M

In—-Line Dead End Structure

238 Kv. Construction

_Black Hills Power & Light Co.

l?apld Clty:. Sowth Dakota

Black Hills Power
DSGH. XX TRANSIHSSION STANDARDS "’{V?/gfﬂ. l HEV. NC
[ox o TYPE C4415-M, IN-LINE DEAD END STRUCTURE TRAMNG NG s
APFROVID BY FOATE ,m‘f
eucemus PONER 230_M 1

Ll 3dNOld



ASP545-0, 77812
RJQW & REFye PE37.78-15-BCL

. | 7 - Shiela Wire Support
. wrnbuck
- (e / 2R
W
~
\ .
o POCSROVIAZ Y TYNTATYITT
b Vee Brace /—* 204398 T
Fension Brace =T = LAAIS T ASsenblos Arm consis ting o
& = C413.7C-F Side Arm 3-5/8xF-1/8%27 -3
3 - IIMPEN-ICB Al Spacer Fitting
& - WBE5-1-374 5/8x5'WH Aol
“~ Bouble Assentled Arn & Ce g g/s e vt
F-5/8"%G~1 /2 P73 T« 2RB2)B-B 7/G° Beat Bolt ws NBB & KPG8
- 2722]0-8 7487 Bent Stud we S-NGE & S-MIGE
d 3 SSEMI0 h, CORSISTing of:
& - L44)570-1 Side Arm, 3-5/8°x5-1/8 %P7 -3
a & - FAMLIN-J48 AdjSpocer Fittiag
Py & - WBE5-I-3/4, S5/8°x5" WHERoit
> & - WBSIB-]/8-)-3r4 ) Exlb-1/E" WHEolt
< I~ ASEEFE-37-1/8 Cip
N § = PPPEIR-8 7/8° Benl Bort, w/ NGB & HFBE
g - g-8 /8" o Do NEE & 2-MEaE
J R
A ; -5, Gl Thrd Kod wr o- WoB & o-M &0
~ /_ EOESEDVIES g & - TRBPEB 7AG'XEE* Thria Rool ws 3-NOS & Z-HFGE
Vee Brace 8 - AZ8II0 Goin Fitting
Howble Assembled Are n
— - — - , D =G=i/=6 ofe Jpacnd
/ I-5/8 %G1 %273 AT
— -~ 2BG7 48 £C Strop

- BBIG-6, 7/8°x18* Bott

- BBZ8-6 7,8°x287 Boit

~ 2B!7p-15 Dead Eno Tee

= BI83-1-1/0CK 1'x3° Boit, MPI6E
- @757.8 Fonding Clip

NEg 278" Nut
MY 7787 Locknut
g 2 A

828 Vee Grocesld

P3G " d-3/8 %38 Wood)

& = PE43-98 Tension Bracesi?'-6° CC Hotes)
’ ey

= 2w - F Bl etk
gaACl NOUNTING NaRguake & LAY
- = % o

Gless, & ” Liigs,

i JSH K, aw & Koo bnd Lye luwrnb
2 - PRIZ5E-15 Peod Endd Tee (Al Holes 15716%)
& - ASPE?? (lews
2 - CWEE-3/B 778° Curved Woshor
& -~ PEBEP Roflers
& ~ BE4-2 Z/8'x4C BollMrEe
4 - BOr-6 P/B7I4" Boit
X - BEle-8 FAExIET Belt
£ -~ P7P78 Honding Liip
d - NOB Fr8T Mut
o NerIwTaH
P - 2635 78-15-BCL Shiela Wire Supporttr -1 e 18t Pole Do
& = B5)-1/81-krd 1P wI-12E Bolt with MOS8
:0 & - 27185 Bonding Cip
1
5 S PB96 5176 |
: | X-Brace 5
@ iy
Y !
S
Hy ~ 4] _
Q e LoC@ tion oF Second Set Type C4415-N
E‘S, ~ 4 of X-Braces when reguired. Transposition Struciure
& 238 Ky, Consiruction
3 Black Hills Power & Light (o
Ny Rapid City, Sowth lakota
1y /s N
O
[Py nstall AI8S5-2 Pole Anchors
! when indicated on Plan & Profite DESIGNED AND DRAWN BY:

Black Hills Power BT IS R
Seward, Nekcanbd
OSCN. K TRANSHISSION STANDARDS T/:/Zrt ¥ m-!ru—r.
Ok, it TYPE C4415~N, TRANSPOSITION STRUCTURE TRANNG O, ET]

PRROVED B iw«r: 230K
’ i BLACK Hiti S F‘f/)n‘ER 230“'N !

Ll 3dNOld



FIGURE 11

80°-90°

16’

s

13

Black Hills Power

230kV TANGENT STURCTURE




FIGURE 11

PLAN VIEW
AT PHASES

=1]
—

(T -
: Black Hills Power

2350kV DEADEND ANGLE






